# Alaska State Youth Soccer Association District Elections

As per the Alaska Youth Soccer Bylaws:

The following members of the Board of Directors shall be elected for a two-year term:

- 5) District Commissioners
  - a) Even-numbered districts elect commissioner in even-numbered years.
  - b) Odd-numbered districts elect commissioner in odd-numbered years.
- 6) Members-At-Large each district in the years alternate to when it elects its Commissioner will elect members-at-large

# A. District Designations:

District 1 Anchorage
District 2 Fairbanks
District 3 Mat-Su Valley
District 4 Southeast (Juneau, Sitka, Ketchikan)

District 5 Kenai Peninsula

**Protocols**: Only Full Member Clubs shall have a vote on the district representation.

## **Anchorage District:**

Each President from each Full Member Club in the district will have one vote to elect their representation. \*

## **Fairbanks District:**

Each President from each Full Member Club in the district will have one vote to elect their representation. \*

# Mat-Su Valley District:

Each President from each Full Member Club in the district will have one vote to elect their representation. \*

#### **Southeast District:**

Each President from each Full Member Club in the district will have one vote to elect their representation. \*

#### **Kenai Peninsula District:**

Each President from each Full Member Club in the district will have one vote to elect their representation. \*

# \*If the event there is a tie in the District Vote, the Alaska Youth Soccer Board will vote to break the tie.

## TIMELINE:

All districts will be notified which representative position is scheduled for election or re-election.

The district will be asked to hold their election **30 days prior to the Alaska Youth Soccer AGM**. This will allow any newly elected person to receive approved material in a timely manner and prepare for the AYSA AGM. If elections are not held prior to the AYSA AGM, the current appointed person will retain the position until the next election period. The AYSA state office must be notified immediately in writing after an election is held with the results.

If a position becomes vacant during the term, the district will have 30 days to replace the representative or the Board of Alaska Youth Soccer will elect a representative to fill the role until the next election period.

AYSA Board Approved: 08/15/2018